EVO, RE		
· 7/25/03	03-23-2004	
TERM 10/021595 RECOI	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	v 102701016 v v	
	ademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Jason Andrew Simons, Timothy G. Evans, Rex     Allen Churchward, John G. Dillard, and John W.     Olver	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Ye	s [7]No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ✓ Assignment	Street Address: 201 Church Street, Suite D	
Other	City: Blacksburg State: VA Zip: 24060	
5/15/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes ✓ No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/430,657	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspo	numbers attached? Yes V No	
concerning document should be mailed:		
Name: Mary-Jacq Holroyd Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address:1438 Main Street	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Princeton State: w Zip: 24740		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.  Mary-Jacq Holroyd	Ma 75) 7 3/15/2004	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages inc	luding cover sheet attachments and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jason Andrew Simons of Blacksburg, Virginia, Timothy G. Evans of Blacksburg, Virginia, Rex Allen Churchward of Flaorianopolis, Brazil, John G. Dillard of New Castle, Virginia, and John W. Olver of Blacksburg, Virginia, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

## **Protective Thermal Coating**

for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed on May 6, 2003, Application Number 10 / 430,657; and

WHEREAS, Wessex Incorporated, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Virginia Corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 201 Church Street, Suite D, Blacksburg, Virginia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said application and said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

**ASSIGNOR** hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Witnessed by:

Jason Andrews Simmons

Tim Evans

PATENT REEL: 015109 FRAME: 0786

Ciel Peros Kelii V. Jones	Rex Allen Churchward  Rex Allen Churchward  Mh H Dellard  John G. Dillard  John W Olver
State of <u>Uvginia</u> County of <u>Montgomery</u> Before me personally appeared the above painstrument to be his free act and deed this  (SEAL)	arties and acknowledged the foregoing  15-11 day of May 2003.
	Bonnie Albertie NOTARY PUBLIC

**RECORDED: 07/25/2003** 

My Commission Expires October 31, 2005

PATENT REEL: 015109 FRAME: 0787